

No. 23-10459

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ANDREW H. WARREN,	:	On Appeal from the
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Northern District of Florida
	:	
RON DESANTIS, INDIVIDUALLY AND	:	District Court Case No.
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOV-	:	4:22-cv-302
ERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,	:	
Defendant-Appellee.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF OHIO, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for State of Ohio

Additional counsel listed after signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. State law defines the nature and limits of local prosecutors’ power.....	4
II. The First Amendment does not protect from discipline local prosecutors who announce non-prosecution policies.....	13
A. The Free Speech Clause is not implicated when public officials are removed for failing to faithfully discharge their duties.....	14
B. Prosecutors do not receive First Amendment protections for speech within the scope of their official duties.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 468 (2007)	11
<i>Ayala v. Scott</i> , 224 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2017)	12
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	20, 21, 22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	4
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	17
<i>D’Ambrosio v. Marino</i> , 747 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967).....	11
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	6, 11
<i>Johnson v. Pataki</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 214 (1997).....	12

Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,
658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 18

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) 11

Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley,
664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011) 18

Lane v. Franks,
573 U.S. 228 (2014)18, 19

Lett v. City of Chicago,
946 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2020) 19

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,
446 U.S. 238 (1980)9

Nieves v. Bartlett,
139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)14, 15

O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake,
518 U.S. 712 (1996) 17

Olsen v. Koppay,
593 N.W.2d 762 (N.D. 1999) 11, 12

Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle,
579 U.S. 59 (2016).....4

Reichle v. Howards,
566 U.S. 658 (2012)14, 16

Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) 14

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....4

Thompson v. Dist. of Columbia,
530 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 18

United States v. Smith,
 967 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2020) 14

Wayte v. United States,
 470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... 9, 19

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....2, 13, 14, 15

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 1 14

U.S. Const. amend 104

Cal. Const. Art. II, §14.....6

Cal. Const. Art. V, §13..... 7, 8, 12

Haw. Const. Art. I, §155

Mich. Const. Art. V, §10.....8

N.C. Const. Art. I, §75

N.H. Const. Pt. I, Art. XXIX.....5

N.Y. Const. Art. XIII, §13.....8

Ohio Const. Art. II, §236

Ohio Const. Art. II, §24.....6

Ohio Const. Art. II, §389

Ohio Const. Art. III, §5.....5

Ohio Const. Art. III, §6.....5

Vt. Const. Ch. I, Art. XV5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 211, §48

Neb. Rev. Stat. §23-20018

Neb. Rev. Stat. §23-2002.....8
 Neb. Rev. Stat. §23-2004.....8
 Ohio Rev. Code §3.079
 Ohio Rev. Code §3.08.....9
 S.D. Cod. Laws §3-17-3.....8
 Tenn. Code Ann. §8-47-101.....8
 Wis. Stat. Ann. §17.001.....8
 Wis. Stat. Ann. §17.068
 Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2) 15

Other Authorities

Bruce A. Green & Rebecca Roiphe, *When Prosecutors Politick: Progressive Law Enforcers Then and Now*, 110 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 719 (Fall 2020)7
 Christopher R. Berry & Jacob E. Gersen, *The Unbundled Executive*, 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1385 (2008)6
 Michael J. Ellis, *The Origins of the Elected Prosecutor*, 121 Yale L.J. 1528 (2012)6
 Michael W. McConnell, *The President Who Would Not Be King: Executive Power Under the Constitution* (2020)2, 4, 5, 10
 Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (2014).....5
 Timothy D. Lazendorfer, Note, *When Local Elected Officials Behave Badly: An Analysis and Recommendation to Empower State Intervention*, 82 Ohio St. L.J. 653 (2021).....8
 William P. Marshall, *Break Up the Presidency? Governors, State Attorneys General, and Lessons from the Divided Executive*, 115 Yale L.J. 2446 (2006).....6

Zachary S. Price, *Faithful Execution in the Fifty States*, 57 Ga. L. Rev.
651 (2023).....*passim*
